## House Resolution 595

By: Representatives Hong of the 103<sup>rd</sup>, Reeves of the 99<sup>th</sup>, and Hilton of the 48<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Sammy Baker; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Sammy Baker is the owner of a small business, Contractor's Best Pest Solution,

3 in Buford, Georgia, serving the Gwinnett County community; and

4 WHEREAS, Sammy has long served as an active member of the Buford Business Alliance

5 and the Gwinnett Chamber, and he has previously served as the director of membership of

6 the Greater Atlanta Home Builders; and

7 WHEREAS, a man of deep and abiding faith, he further serves as a dedicated member of 12

8 Stone Church, as well as a loving husband, father, and grandfather; and

9 WHEREAS, a resident of Lawrenceville, Georgia, he is a person of magnanimous strengths
10 with an unimpeachable reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

WHEREAS, a kind and generous person, Sammy brings joy and happiness to his family and
to the many friends and neighbors who have the great pleasure of knowing him; and

- 13 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 14 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

## $15 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$

- 16 the members of this body recognize and commend Sammy Baker and extend their most
- 17 sincere best wishes for future happiness and success.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorizedand directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 20 Sammy Baker.